17, 2003, with conditions and usage of proceeds as 
designated by the Prospectus.

2.	 Approves the issuance of 227,673,360 new shares, 
in relation to the Limited General Offer I approved 
in point 1 above, such that after all of the shares 
are fully paid-in, total paid-in capital becomes 
Rp. 588,156,180,000(five hundred eighty-eight 
billion one hundred fifty-six million one hundred 
eighty thousand Rupiahs) with number of shares 
1,176,312,360 (one billion one hundred seventy six 
million three hundred and twelve thousand three 
hundred sixty) shares, each of which has a nominal 
value of Rp. 500 ( five hundred Rupiahs).

3.	 In relation to the Limited General Offer I, approves 
and authorizes the Directors to amend the 
Company’s articles of association as necessary 
for the Limited General Offer I, including but not

[...]

affect the performance of the Company.

To minimize the risk of non collection, the Company 
undertakes the following efforts:
•	 Evaluate the reputation and ability of the contract 

provider

5.	 •	Menyetujui penetapan honorarium seluruh 
Anggota Dewan Komisaris Perseroan sejumlah 
Rp 109.780.000 (seratus sembilan juta tujuh 
ratus delapan puluh ribu rupiah) per bulan 
sebelum dipotong pajak penghasilan dan satu 
bulan Tunjangan Hari Raya, dengan selalu 
memperhatikan perkembangan ketentuan 
di bidang ketenagakerjaan dan perpajakan, 
yang berlaku terhitung sejak ditutupnya Rapat 
ini sampai dengan ditutupnya Rapat Umum